

No. 21–1052

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, EX REL.
JESSE POLANSKY M.D., MPH.,
Petitioner,

v.

EXECUTIVE HEALTH RESOURCES, INC., ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL
FOUNDATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

CORY L. ANDREWS
JOHN M. MASSLON II
WASHINGTON LEGAL
FOUNDATION
2009 Mass. Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 588-0302

KRISTIN GRAHAM KOEHLER
JOSHUA J. FOUGERE*
CHRISTOPHER S. ROSS
ALEXANDRA T. MUSHKA
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000
jfougere@sidley.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

October 24, 2022

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. PETITIONER'S INTERPRETATION OF THE FALSE CLAIMS ACT WOULD VIOLATE SEPARATION OF POWERS	4
A. The Constitution Vests the Right to Control Litigation in the Executive Branch	5
B. Divesting the Executive of Dismissal Authority Would Impermissibly Impede the Executive's Take Care Powers	7
II. PETITIONER'S APPEAL TO HISTORICAL PRACTICE IS MISGUIDED	13
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	17
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986)	7
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	5
<i>CFTC v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986).....	13
<i>Cochise Consultancy, Inc. v. United States ex rel. Hunt</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1507 (2019).....	1
<i>Confiscation Cases</i> , 74 U.S. (7 Wall.) 454 (1986).....	6
<i>Graham Cnty. Soil & Water Conservation Dist. v. United States ex rel. Wilson</i> , 559 U.S. 280 (2010).....	1
<i>United States ex rel. Harman v. Trinity Indus., Inc.</i> , 872 F.3d 645 (5th Cir. 2017) .	12
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985)	6
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. United States ex rel. Schumer</i> , 520 U.S. 939 (1997)	8, 12, 13, 17
<i>United States ex rel. Kelly v. Boeing Co.</i> , 9 F.3d 743 (9th Cir. 1993).....	9, 10, 12
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	6
<i>United States ex rel. Marcus v. Hess</i> , 317 U.S. 537 (1943).....	8, 14
<i>Metro. Wash. Airports Auth. v. Citizens for Abatement of Aircraft Noise, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 252 (1991)	5
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	5, 7, 8
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988).....	3, 6, 7, 11, 12
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926) ..	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	15
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	7
<i>Ridenour v. Kaiser-Hill Co.</i> , 397 F.3d 925 (10th Cir. 2005)	10
<i>Riley v. St. Luke’s Episcopal Hosp.</i> , 252 F.3d 749 (5th Cir. 2001)	10, 12, 13
<i>Seila Law, LLC v. CFPB</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020)	5, 6
<i>Sierra v. City of Hallandale Beach</i> , 996 F.3d 1110 (11th Cir. 2021)	10
<i>Swift v. United States</i> , 318 F.3d 250 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	10
<i>United States v. Comstock</i> , 560 U.S. 126 (2010)	17
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974)	6
<i>Universal Health Servs., Inc. v. United States ex rel. Escobar</i> , 579 U.S. 176 (2016)	1, 14
<i>Vermont Agency of Nat. Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000)	4
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm’n of City of N.Y.</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970)	17
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022)	15
<i>Yates v. Pinellas Hematology & Oncology, P.A.</i> , 21 F.4th 1288 (11th Cir. 2021)	9
<i>Zivotofsky v. Kerry</i> , 576 U.S. 1 (2015)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
CONSTITUTION, STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
31 U.S.C. § 3730	8
Pub. L. No. 99-562.....	15
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1	5
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Alexander Hamilton, <i>The Federalist</i> No. 70 (Bantam ed. 2003).....	5
Dep't of Just., <i>Just. Dep't's False Claims Act Settlements and Judgments Exceed \$5.6 Billion in Fiscal Year 2021</i> (Feb. 1, 2022), https://bit.ly/3MMSUM1	16
<i>The History and Development of Qui Tam</i> , 1972 Wash. U. L. Q. 81 (1972).....	13, 14
James Madison, <i>The Federalist</i> No. 48 (Bantam ed. 2003).....	7
J. R. Beck, <i>The False Claims Act and the English Eradication of Qui Tam Legislation</i> , 78 N.C. L. Rev. 539 (2000).....	14
Michael D. Granston, <i>Factors for Evaluating Dismissal Pursuant to 31 U.S.C. § 3730(c)(2)(A)</i> (Jan. 10, 2018).....	16
Sir Edward Coke, <i>The Third Part of the Insts. of the L. of England</i> (Lawbook Exch., LTD 2002).....	14
William P. Barr, <i>Constitutionality of the Qui Tam Provisions of the False Claims Act</i> , 13 Op. OLC 207 (1989) ... 6, 9, 11, 12, 14, 17
